

Justin K. Cole
Kathryn S. Mahe
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Phone (406) 523-2500
Fax (406) 523-2595
jkcole@garlington.com
ksmahe@garlington.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

MONTANA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, FIVE VALLEYS
UROLOGY, PLLC, PROVIDENCE
HEALTH & SERVICES – MT,
WESTERN MONTANA CLINIC, PC,
PAT APPLEBY, MARK
CARPENTER, LOIS FITZPATRICK,
JOEL PEDEN, DIANA JO PAGE,
WALLACE L. PAGE, and
CHEYENNE SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AUSTEN KNUDSEN, Montana
Attorney General, and LAURIE ESAU,
Montana Commissioner of Labor and
Industry,

Defendants.

Case No. CV 21-00108-DWM

PLAINTIFFS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs each have standing to assert the claims pled in the complaint.....	4
1. MMA has sufficiently pled organizational standing.....	7
2. Provider Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged standing.	8
3. Patient Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged standing.....	10
B. Each of plaintiffs’ claims state viable causes of action and are sufficiently pled.	11
1. Plaintiffs’ First and Second Claims pertaining to preemption by the Americans with Disabilities Act’s (“ADA”) are legally viable.	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Claims pertaining to preemption by Occupational Safety and Health Administration (“OSHA”) regulations are legally viable.....	18
3. Plaintiffs’ Fifth and Sixth Claims pertaining to Montanans’ Constitutional Right to a Safe and Healthy Environment are legally viable.	21
4. Plaintiffs’ Seventh and Eighth Claims under the Equal Protection Clauses of the Montana and United States Constitutions are legally viable.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 9
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....	7
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Estate of Gould v. United States</i> , No. CV 20-177-M-DWM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104712 (D. Mont. June 3, 2021).....	3, 10
<i>Farrier v. Teacher’s Ret. Bd.</i> , 2005 MT 229, 328 Mont. 375, 120 P.3d 390	29
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	19
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 1012, 1016 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Auto. Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	13-14
<i>ISC Distribs. v. Trevor</i> , 273 Mont. 185, 903 P.2d 170 (1995).....	25
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992).....	4-5
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>McDermott v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2001 MT 134, 305 Mont. 462, 29 P.3d 992	25
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, ¶ 23, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....	23
<i>Mont. Emtl. Info. Ctr. v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00130-SPW-TJC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189477 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2020)	7
<i>Mont. Emtl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Emtl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	22
<i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	25
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	23-24
<i>Suda v. United States Customs & Border Prot.</i> , No. CV-19-10-GF-BMM, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS33143 (D. Mont. Feb. 26, 2020)	3
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.</i> , 517 U.S. 544, 552 (1996).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	14
 Statutes	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.502(a)(2)(iv)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.502(a)(4)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.502(c)(5).....	21
45 C.F.R. § 482.22(a).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (2021)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	14
Montana Code Annotated § 37-1-316(18).....	9
Montana Code Annotated § 39-2-312(3)(b)	16
Montana Code Annotated § 49-2-312	2, 8
Montana Code Annotated § 49-2-312(3)(b)	11, 17, 27
Montana Code Annotated § 49-2-313	27, 30
Montana Code Annotated § 50-1-105	12
Montana Code Annotated § 50-1-105(1).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Statutes	Page(s)
Montana Code Annotated § 50-1-105(2).....	13
Montana Code Annotated § 50-5-101(26)(b)	11
Montana Code Annotated § 50-5-101(31).....	26
Other Authorities	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	21
Rules	
Administrative Rule of Montana 24.9.613(1).....	16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	3-4
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 602.....	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 701	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....	4
Federal Rule of Evidence 901	4
